
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



T H E T 0 N G A N G R A D U A T E 

a descriptive study 

......... 

A thesis presented to Massey 

University in partial fulfilment 

of the requirements for the 

degree of Master of Arts and 

Honours in Education. 

Tupou ' Ulu ' ave Taufa 

November 1979 



ii 

A B S T R A C T 

Tonga's graduates number less than two hundred among a 

population in excess of 90,000. Tonga remains today a 

closeknit, traditional and socially stratified, 

monocultural society yet the graduate group has lived 

in a foreign culture and studied at an overseas 

university for at least three years . How has this 

overseas experience in a country very different from 

that of the Kingdom of Tonga , influenced the lives of 

Tonga 's graduates? 

After a discussion of relevant background issues and a 

description of the sample and the methodology of this 

research, the home situation and university career of 

the typical graduate is outlined . The conditions of 

the graduate's return home are investigated with 

particular emphasis on employment and social factors 

affecting readaptation to life in Tonga . The major 

findings of this research are drawn together in the 

final chapter and a series of recommendations are 

made suggesting changes in policy towards this 

particular sector of Tonga 's populace. 

j 



iii 

A C K N 0 W L E D G E M E N T S 

Sincere thanks are expressed to the following persons. 

The Tongan graduates who gave so freely and willingly of their 

time and opini ons to reply to the questionaires and submit to 

the interview:;which form the primary data used as a basis for 

this research. 

'Afu ' alo Matoto and Kite Kei ' aho, Tongan civil servants who 

provided unpublished statistical data promptly upon request. 

My supervisor Dr. Ross St. George whose advice and assistance 

on the formulation of the project, on methodological aspec t s 

and on the draft text were invaluable. 

The Government of Tonga for the award of a scholarship and my 

husband Haloti and my siblings Kilisitina, Maka and Tiki who 

provided financial support throughout my university career in 

New Zealand. 

My friend Gaylene Roberts for her help and advice and for 

typing several drafts and this final version of the research. 

John Campbell who so ski l fully reproduced the original copy. 

'Oku'ou fakamalo atu heni ki he tokotaha kotoa pe nab ' ne 

tokoni'i au'i he feinga ako ko eni na'e fai. 

Tupou 'Ulu'ave Taufa 



iv 

CONTENTS 

List of figures 

CHAPTERS 

1 • General Background 

2. Research design 

3. 'l'he 'typical' 'l'ongan 

4. The graduate back in 

theoretical issues 

graduate 

Tonga 

5. 'l'he graduate and employment 

6. Society and readjustment 

7. Conclusions and recommendations 

APViNDICES 

I. 'lbnga IS graduates 

II• Questionaire Survey 

III. Covering Letter 

IV. Letter to V.I.P.s 

v. Interview Questions 

References 

1 

14 

20 

37 

50 

62 

72 

86 

90 

94 

95 

96 

97 



Number 

1 .1 

1 .2 

2 .1 

3 .1 

3.2 

3.3 
3.4 

3.5 
3.6 

3.7 

v -

L I S T 0 F F I G U R E S 

Title 

Ages of Tonga's School Pupils 1976 

School Attendance in Tonga 1976 

Age of Graduates Surveyed 

Sex of Graduates Surveyed 

Religious Affiliation 

Population Distribution within Tonga - 1976 
Post-primary education of Graduate Sample 

Occupation of Graduate's Fathers 

Graduate's Perception of Class Determinants 

The Social Pyramid of Tonga 

3.8 Association with Nobles prior to study 

3.9 

3.10 

3.11 

3 .12 

3.13 

3.14 

3.15 
3.16 

overseas 

Contact with Graduates prior to overseas 
study 

Educa tional Level of Graduate's Relatives 

Graduates' First Year at University 

Highest Degree of Graduate Sample 

New Zealand University Entrance Subject 
Passes 

Degree Scholarships offered for 1980 

University from which Degree was Gained 

Reasons for attending University Overseas 

8 

10 

16 
20 

21 

23 

24 
25 

26 

26 

27 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

33 

34 

35 
4 .1 Residence of Tongan Graduates - September 1979 38 

4.3 

4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.7 
4.8 
4.9 
4.10 

Relative importance of factors 
upon the decision to return 
gra.dua tion 

Annual Salary of Graduates 

Teachers ' Salaries in Tonga 

in Tonga 

impinging 
home on 

1977 

Wages 

Annual Church Contributions by Graduates 

Graduates At tending Church 

Contact with Graduates 

Contact with Nobles 

Impact of Education on Graduate Social 
Status 

liinploying Authority of Graduates 

Overseas Trained Personnel Working for 
Government 

40 

43 

44 

45 
45 
46 

47 
47 

49 

51 

52 



5. 3 
5.4 

5.5 
5.6 

5.7 
5.8 
5.9 

5.10 

5.11 

6.1 

6.2 

Vi -

Fields of Training - Occupation 

Perceived Relevanc e of Degree to Current 
Position 

lfo thod of Gaining Present Position 

Opinion of J ob after First Six Months 

Reason f o r l eaving. first job 

Graduates wishing to change occupations 

Most significant f a ctor in a decision t o 
l eave 'l'onga 

Desired Achievements within a decade 

Are ~ongan Officials Unsympathetic to 
Beginners? 

The W - curve 

Social Expectations as Perceived by 
Gradua tes 

6. 3 Difficulties of Adjustment Experienced by 

6.4 

6. 5 
6. 6 

Gradua tes 

Degree of Incompatibility between the Tongan 
\'lay and Professi onal Training 

Graduate Adherence to Traditional Norms 

Fa cto rs Perceived 
to r emain in 

as 
Tonga 

Encouraging Graduates 

6.7 What Should be the First Call on ~bnga.n 
Graduates? 

53 

54 
55 
56 

56 

57 

58 
60 

60 

63 

66 

67 
68 

69 

71 


