Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

THE TONGAN GRADUATE

- a descriptive study

A thesis presented to Massey University in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts and Honours in Education.

Tupou 'Ulu'ave Taufa November 1979

88888.88

ABSTRACT

Tonga's graduates number less than two hundred among a population in excess of 90,000. Tonga remains today a closeknit, traditional and socially stratified, monocultural society yet the graduate group has lived in a foreign culture and studied at an overseas university for at least three years. How has this overseas experience in a country very different from that of the Kingdom of Tonga, influenced the lives of Tonga's graduates?

After a discussion of relevant background issues and a description of the sample and the methodology of this research, the home situation and university career of the typical graduate is outlined. The conditions of the graduate's return home are investigated with particular emphasis on employment and social factors affecting readaptation to life in Tonga. The major findings of this research are drawn together in the final chapter and a series of recommendations are made suggesting changes in policy towards this particular sector of Tonga's populace.

- ii -

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Sincere thanks are expressed to the following persons.

The Tongan graduates who gave so freely and willingly of their time and opinions to reply to the questionaires and submit to the interviews which form the primary data used as a basis for this research.

'Afu'alo Matoto and Kite Kei'aho, Tongan civil servants who provided unpublished statistical data promptly upon request.

My supervisor Dr. Ross St. George whose advice and assistance on the formulation of the project, on methodological aspects and on the draft text were invaluable.

The Government of Tonga for the award of a scholarship and my husband Haloti and my siblings Kilisitina, Maka and Tiki who provided financial support throughout my university career in New Zealand.

My friend Gaylene Roberts for her help and advice and for typing several drafts and this final version of the research.

John Campbell who so skilfully reproduced the original copy.

'Oku'ou fakamalo atu heni ki he tokotaha kotoa pe nab'ne tokoni'i au'i he feinga ako ko eni na'e fai.

Tupou 'Ulu'ave Taufa

- iv -

CONTENTS

List of figures

CHAPTERS

1.	General Background - theoretical issues	1
2.	Research design	14
3.	The 'typical' Tongan graduate	20
4.	The graduate back in Tonga	37
5.	The graduate and employment	50
6.	Society and readjustment	62
7.	Conclusions and recommendations	72

APPENDICES

I.	Tonga's graduates	86
II.	Questionaire Survey	90
III.	Covering Letter	94
IV.	Letter to V.I.P.s	95
V.	Interview Questions	96
Refere	ences	97

page v

- v -

LIST OF FIGURES

Number	Title	Page
1.1	Ages of Tonga's School Pupils - 1976	8
1.2	School Attendance in Tonga - 1976	10
2.1	Age of Graduates Surveyed	16
3.1	Sex of Graduates Surveyed	20
3.2	Religious Affiliation	21
3.3	Population Distribution within Tonga - 1976	23
3.4	Post-primary education of Graduate Sample	24
3.5	Occupation of Graduate's Fathers	25
3.6	Graduate's Perception of Class Determinants	26
3.7	The Social Pyramid of Tonga	26
3.8	Association with Nobles prior to study overseas	27
3.9	Contact with Graduates prior to overseas study	27
3.10	Educational Level of Graduate's Relatives	28
3.11	Graduates' First Year at University	29
3.12	Highest Degree of Graduate Sample	30
3.13	New Zealand University Entrance Subject Passes	31
3.14	Degree Scholarships offered for 1980	33
3.15	University from which Degree was Gained	34
3.16	Reasons for attending University Overseas	35
4.1	Residence of Tongan Graduates - September 1979	38
4.2	Relative importance of factors impinging upon the decision to return home on	
4.2	graduation	40
4.3	Annual Salary of Graduates - 1977	43
4.4	Teachers' Salaries in Tonga	44
4.5	Wages in Tonga	45
4.6	Annual Church Contributions by Graduates	45
4.7	Graduates Attending Church	46
4.8	Contact with Graduates	47
4.9	Contact with Nobles	47
4.10	Impact of Education on Graduate Social Status	49
5.1	Employing Authority of Graduates	5 1
5.2	Overseas Trained Personnel Working for Government	52

5.3	Fields of Training - Occupation	53
5.4	Perceived Relevance of Degree to Current Position	54
5.5	Method of Gaining Present Position	55
5.6	Opinion of Job after First Six Months	56
5.7	Reason for leaving first job	56
5.8	Graduates wishing to change occupations	57
5•9	Most significant factor in a decision to leave Tonga	58
5.10	Desired Achievements within a decade	60
5.11	Are Tongan Officials Unsympathetic to Beginners?	60
6.1	The W - curve	63
6.2	Social Expectations as Perceived by Graduates	65
6.3	Difficulties of Adjustment Experienced by Graduates	66
6.4	Degree of Incompatibility between the Tongan Way and Professional Training	67
6.5	Graduate Adherence to Traditional Norms	68
6.6	Factors Perceived as Encouraging Graduates to remain in Tonga	69
6.7	What Should be the First Call on Tongan Graduates?	71